No. 243. THE AIR NAVIGATION (LIMASSOL AERODROME CHARGES) REGULATIONS, 1949.

DIRECTION UNDER REGULATION 3.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by regulation 3 of the Air Navigation (Limassol Aerodrome Charges) Regulations, 1949, I, the Acting Governor, do hereby direct that the fees payable under the said Regulations shall be paid to the Cyprus Airways Limited, Government's Agents at Nicosía Civil Airport, who shall receive such fees on Government's behalf and shall pay them to the Accountant-General in such manner as the Accountant-General may from time to time direct.

Dated the 15th June, 1949. (M.P. 964/49.)

No. 244. THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE LAW, 1948.

AUTHORIZATION UNDER SECTION 4.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 4 of the Criminal Procedure Law, 1948, I, the Acting Governor, do hereby authorize the following police officers to investigate the commission of any offence :---

Agapiou, N., P.C.823 Georghiades, Ph., P.C.611 Hussein, S. E., P.C.640 Kalosinados, C., P.C.961 Kokkinoftas, H., P.C.685 Mouskos, A., P.C.764 Panayiotou, A., P.C.476

Given this 17th day of June, 1949. (M.P. 1198/49.)

No. 245.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 TO 1948.

Appointment under Section 204.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

Whereas both the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor of the Municipal Corporation of Famagusta will be absent from the Colony for a period of time:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me under section 204 of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1948, I, the Acting Governor, do hereby appoint Mr. Gavriel Makris, Municipal Councillor, to perform the duties and exercise the powers conferred upon the Mayor by the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1948, during the absence from the Colony of the said Mayor and Deputy Mayor.

Made at Nicosia, this 21st day of June, 1949.

(M.P. 1273/49.)

No. 246.

CORRIGENDUM.

The word "upon" should be substituted for the word "for" in the 3rd line of regulation 2 of the Air Navigation (Limassol Aerodrome Charges) Regulations, 1949, published under Notification No. 226 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 10th June, 1949.

(M.P. 964/49.)

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office, Nicosia.